£ ’*\f7 T FrvT

Decision No. (172 ‘*’“%uwduuhuhb

BER(RE TER RATIROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATS OF CATIFORNIA.

- In the Matter of the Application )

of LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATER WORKS ) -

COMPANY for an ordor authorizing an)  Applicsation No. 4220.
adjustment and incroase in water ) o

rates.

Tw. Medland for Los Angeles County
Water Works Corpsany.

LOVEILAXD, Commissioner.

CR2INTIODN.

Log Angales County Water Torks Compapy, 8 corpor&tion}
ongaged ia the business of distributing and selling water for
domestic end irrigation purposes in the so-called "Shoestring Strip"
within the City of Los Angeles and tho‘unincorporated torritory
ad jacent thereto, which includes the Town of Ggrdéna, acks author-

ty to adjust and incroease the rates charged to 1ts congumers.
applicant slleges that due t0 the unusuael conditions
brought about by tho war and still obtaining, the cost of 1abor
and meterial has advanced to such an oxtent that the existing rate
is not sufffcient to meet tho opersting exvenditures and provide
for'depreciation and a reasonable intorest ox the investment. -

A public hesring was heold in this proceeding at Los Ange-
les on December 12, 1918.

The Company was originally incorporated as the Straw-
bverry Park Water Company and operated under s franchise granted
by Los Angeles County, delivoring water for domestic amd irriga-
tion use within swbdivided tracts walch were then being placed
on the: "'*ket. In 1909, the Los Angelgg7%§¥er Works Coppany was

-l=




incorporated and the franchise transferrea to it. In 1913,
of the Company

Yr. Wiz, Medland purchaged the stock/ and bas operated it simce
that time.

mhere 48 sStock outstarding %o the amount of $250,000,
all of walch is held by Mr. Medland, except the quelifying
shares. The bonded indedtedness of the present corporation
1z $40,000. *

The rates in offoct are a3 follows:

METER RATES.

900 cubic feet or less,==-~=rememrmemcccccomenee $1.25

900 to 2000 cubic feet. per 100 cu.ft.,

Over 2000 "

Domestic flat rate for houses wifh less

than 1/4 scre of land, per month,

These rates woere in effect whon applicant took over the
systen and Mr., Medland teostified that he had no knowledge as
to the basis on which they were established. There are about
700 consumers, ¢of which 390 sre metered. It is suggested that
the system be completely meterod, as this has the effect of
proventing waste and excessive use, which csunot be coxtrolled
where congsumers are on s flat réte. The Company als¢ operates
an irrigation system coxsisgting of a sepsraste well and puwping
plent, with flume, conduits and hydrants, all operated inde-

perdently of the dcmestic system. The charges for irrigation

are $1.25 an hour for the capacity of the pﬁmp. wbicﬁ Is 120

miner's inches.
The water is pumped Zor both domestic and irrigation
purposes from two wells, the domestic water being stored in

a concrete tank, from which it is distriduted to the consumers.

The {rrigstion water is taken directly from the pump. Another
-2




well has been drilled by applicant to supply the domestic

water, ag the earthquake of last summer damsged the présent
well so that it could not be deponded om to Jield large quane
tities of water. An extra pump owned by applicant will be
ins<alled in the 0ld well and this plant will act as a standby
it fof emergencies. |

The territory served by the domestic supply is
principally & residential district with a small business center
in Gerdena and is fairly well duilt over. Being originally a |
real estate project, 1t covers more srea than wonld fesult £rom
normal growth and is capable of considersble internal develo-
ments Nearly one half of the lots iu the ares served sre ogoun~
ried. ’The lrrigation system serves emall traots which sre ine
tensively farmed and are more compactly located than the services
on the domestic System.

4 f1eld investigation end sppraisel of the Company's
Property was made by “he Commission’s engineers and it was fbﬁnd
that the estimated reproduction cost new (using nomsl pre-war
rrices) for both domestic and irrigation system, amounted to
$83,514. The siking fund amnmrity om this sum, computed on
a 6% basis, is $1,444.

In view 0% the fact that not one half of the lots inm
the area are occupied, due to over-extension, it is not fair
to charge the total estimated cost of the system egaingt the pres-
ent ¢onsumers. 4 return on §75,000 18 a fair sllowance to
appesr in tne annmal charges.

yA careful examination-was nade of the maintenance sand
operation expenze, a3 set out in spplicant®s anmual report,
and all charges were fouand to be correct snd properly charged

with the exception of a few items im 1918, which have beexn

G-




deducted a3 properly chargeable to capitel. A tabulation
of this expense follows:
1915 1916 1917 1918

erating laboxr and : '
% expegse, b 4,224,310 $ 3,115.06: $ 3,713.84: $ 4,199.00

Repairs to opsrating T
capital, : 304.00
Repairs to dist. and

trans. capital,

28 3% o0 AP AF ¥

| 21.90: 8400
3195603 738,801 508+00
2,946.45:  3,169.33: 3,107.66:  2,750.00

Collections, etic.,
General expense,

Taxes,

538.16: 504.81: 344,21 . 588.00
$8,050.68: $6,908.90: $7,926.41: $§8,077.00*

13,374.26: $13,022.85: $15,8268.45: 313,260.55%*
‘ 315,160.00™**

Total Expenditure,

O F0 &8 BF S0 $P BB 4R up SR BPF AR PR SF ae

£

Total Revenue, :

* BExpenditure for 1l months only
** Revenue for 10 months only
"X Revenme for 12 months.

The increase in 1918 expense over the preceding years .
shows the effect of the incroased cost of labor andlﬁaterials.
Due to the present unsettled labor and material conditioms, it
i3 difficult at this time to estimate Lfuture expenditure on the
bagis of present or past performance.

After giving tho matter careful consideration, the
gum of $8,500.00 is considered a fair allowance for future main-
tonance and operation:expenssc. | |

The sxnval charges which applicant is considered
entitled to have returned to it in rates arxe as Lollows:

Interest on $76,000 at 8h,-=-=s-~m=cc-nceca $6,000.

Deprocistion aanuity 6% einking fund, 1,444,
Usintonance snd operation,=m=-=cemmecccccnces 8,500.




The rates set out in the order hepein gre estimated

to roturn to tke utility the sbove amount.

I submit the following form of order:

LOS ANGEIES COUNTY WATER WORKS COMPANY having applied
to the Reilroad Commission for authority to increase its rates
for domestic and irrigation water, served in the "Shoestring Strip"
of the City of Los Angeles and in the uningorporated territory
ad Jacent thereto, which includes the Towa of Gardema, a public
bhearing having beon hoeld and the Commission being fully advised
in the premises,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS 4 PACT that the rates set out
in this order are Juzt and reasonsble rates and that the fates
beretofore charged by Lbs Angeles County Fater Works Company
are unjust and unredsonable rates in so far as they differ from
the rates horein established. |

Basing its order on the foregoing finding of fact and
on the further findings of fact contained inm the opinion waich
precedes this order,

IT IS EERIBY ORDERED that Los Angeles County Woter
Works Company be ard it is heredby authorized to file with the
Railroad Coumission of the State of California the Zollowing
schedule of rates, within thirty (30) days from the date of this
order, for water to be served to its consumeis in the "Shoestring
Strip" of the City of Loz Angeles and the mnincorporated xbrrifory
adJacent thereto, which includes the Town of Gardena, sald rates

to become effective on Marech 1, 1919:

.-5-




MRTER RATES.

500 cubic feot or less,

500 " " to 2000 cu.ft..per 100 cUu. ft.,
Over 2000 cu.ft.

FLAT RATES.

Domestic - for house and less than 1/4 acre
of land, -=per wmonth,

IRRIGATIOR XATE.

$1.35 por hour run of pump at capacity.

DIRE SERVICE.

Per EZydrant per montk,

Minimum rayrent por month,

The Zoregoing opinion snd order are hereby approved and

ordored filed as the opinion and order of the Railroad Commission
of the State of Californis. |

T2 3
&)bLQﬁASZfed at Sen Frenmcisco, Californis, this )R day
of Howaerys 1919. Y

Commissioners.




